OMB Sequestration Preview
Report to the President and
Congress for Fiscal Year 2017

February 9, 2016






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Transmittal Letter
I INErOdUCTION.....cceeiiiiiiieeceeeee e 1
II. Discretionary Sequestration Preview Report ............ccoovvvvviiiiiieenn.nn. 3

GENERAL NOTES
1. All years referred to are fiscal years unless otherwise noted.

2. Details in the tables and text may not add to totals due to rounding.







EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503

THE DIRECTOR

February 9, 2016

The Honorable Paul D. Ryan
Speaker of the

House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Enclosed please find the OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President and
Congress for Fiscal Year 2017. Tt has been prepared pursuant to section 254 of the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (BBEDCA), as amended.

As required by law, the Preview Report, the first of the three required sequestration
reports for 2017, sets forth estimates for the current year and each subsequent year through 2021
of the applicable discretionary spending limits for each category. This includes any adjustments
based on current law and adjustments due to changes in concepts and definitions. The report
also provides a summary of the proposed and anticipated changes to the discretionary spending
limits contained in the 2017 Budget.

Sincerely,7

Shaun Donovan
Director

Enclosure

Identical Letter Sent to The President and
The Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Jr.






I. INTRODUCTION

The Budget Control Act of 2011 (BCA) amended
the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control
Act of 1985 (BBEDCA), which had expired in 2002,
by reinstating limits on discretionary budget author-
ity for 2012 through 2021. The 2013 and 2014 lim-
its were revised by the American Taxpayer Relief Act
of 2012 (ATRA) and the 2014 and 2015 limits were
further revised by the Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013
(2013 BBA). The 2016 and 2017 limits were revised
by section 101(a) of Public Law 114-74, the Bipartisan
Budget Act of 2015 (2015 BBA).

Section 254 of BBEDCA requires OMB to issue a
sequestration preview report with the President’s
Budget submission. This preview report, the first
of the three required sequestration reports for 2017,
provides the status of the discretionary limits for the
current year and each year thereafter through 2021
as of the end of the first session of the 114th Congress
based on current law. No adjustments to the bud-
get year (2017) caps are included in this report since
those limits were set in the 2015 BBA, and no addi-
tional legislation has been enacted that would require
an adjustment to those caps. Additionally, since no
legislation has been enacted that replaces the Joint
Committee reductions to the caps for discretionary
programs beyond 2017, under current law these re-
ductions to the discretionary caps will return in 2018.

This report describes the President’s proposals to re-
place most of the discretionary cap reductions sched-
uled to take place in 2018 through 2021 while extend-
ing the discretionary caps through 2026.

OMB will issue a sequestration update report in
August that will provide a mid-year status update
on the limits and enacted appropriations, as well
as a preview estimate of the 2017 adjustment for
disaster funding. OMB will issue a final seques-
tration report for 2017 after the end of this con-
gressional session that will contain final estimates
of enacted appropriations and any adjustments to
the discretionary limits. If it is determined that
a cap has been breached, the final report will also
include a Presidential Order to implement a se-
questration of non-exempt discretionary accounts
within that category to eliminate the breach. As
required by BBEDCA, OMB’s estimates of enacted
discretionary appropriations and the calculations
in each sequestration report, including this pre-
view report, are made using the same economic and
technical assumptions underlying the most recent
President’s Budget. In addition, each of these re-
ports will include, where appropriate, comparisons
between OMB’s estimates and estimates from the
Congressional Budget Office and an explanation of
any differences between those estimates.






II.

Discretionary programs are funded annually
through the appropriations process. BBEDCA lim-
its—or caps—budget authority available for discre-
tionary programs each year through 2021 but does
not require that the Congress appropriate the full
amount available under the discretionary limits.
Throughout each session of the Congress, OMB is
required to monitor compliance with the discretion-
ary spending limits. Within seven working days of
enactment of an appropriations bill, OMB reports
its estimates of the total new discretionary budget
authority provided by the legislation. If the bill
provides additional appropriations for the current
year, OMB also determines at that time whether
the additional budget authority would cause total
discretionary appropriations to exceed the relevant
cap for that year. OMB makes the same determi-
nation for the budget year at the end of each ses-
sion of the Congress. Appropriations that OMB
estimates exceed the budget authority caps trigger
an across-the-board reduction (or sequestration)
to eliminate the excess spending. However, if the
caps for the current year are breached late in the
fiscal year (after June 30), the caps for the follow-
ing budget year are reduced by the amount of the
excess.

Section 251 of BBEDCA originally specified for
2012 and 2013 separate “security” and “nonsecurity”
categories! for discretionary programs and then a
single category for all discretionary spending referred
to as the “discretionary” category for each year after
2013. Section 302 of the BCA revised these caps be-
cause the Congress failed to enact legislation to re-
duce the deficit by more than $1.2 trillion by January
15, 2012. The revised security category was defined
to include only the discretionary programs in the
defense budget function (050) (the “defense” cat-
egory), which mainly consists of the Department of
Defense and significant portions of agency budgets
for the Department of Energy (including the National
Nuclear Security Administration) and the Federal
Bureau of Investigation. The revised nonsecurity

1 For more information on the structure of the original security and non-

security categories, see any of OMB’s sequestration reports to the President
and Congress for fiscal years 2012 through 2014 on OMB’s website: http://
www.whitehouse.gov/omby/legislative_reports/sequestration.

DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT

category was defined to consist of all discretionary
programs not in the revised security category—essen-
tially all non-defense (non-050) budget functions (the
“non-defense” category). Although ATRA reinstated
the security and nonsecurity categories for 2013 at
lower levels, the defense and non-defense categories
were left in place for 2014 through 2021 and were re-
flected in the 2013 BBA.

Section 251A of BBEDCA requires an annual re-
duction in the caps as part of the Joint Committee
reductions. In OMB’s Sequestration Preview Report
for 20162, the 2016 defense cap was reduced by $53.9
billion and the non-defense cap was reduced by $36.5
billion. The 2015 BBA restored $25.0 billion each
($50.0 billion in total) to the defense and non-defense
categories for 2016. The 2015 BBA also cancelled the
Joint Committee reductions to the defense and non-
defense caps that would have taken place for 2017
and instead reduced the defense cap by $38.9 billion
and the non-defense cap by $22.5 billion from the
original BCA levels. The 2015 BBA, however, did not
cancel Joint Committee reductions after 2017 and,
in the absence of any further congressional action,
section 251A of BBEDCA will require reductions to
the discretionary caps for 2018 through 2021. Any
reductions in 2018 through 2021 will be made when
OMB issues its Joint Committee and sequestration
preview reports for each of those years. The precise
amount of those reductions is unknown at this time,
as it depends in part on the relative size of seques-
trable mandatory outlays in the baseline for those
Budgets. Therefore, those future cap reductions are
not reflected in the revised limits used in this report.

Table 1 summarizes the history of changes that
have occurred to the discretionary caps since their re-
instatement and subsequent redefinition in the BCA,
the ATRA, the 2013 BBA, and the 2015 BBA. Table 1
also summarizes the changes to these limits proposed
in the 2017 Budget, which are discussed in more de-
tail in the proposed changes and anticipated adjust-
ments sections below.

2 See “OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President and
Congress for Fiscal Year 2016” and “OMB Report to the Congress on the
Joint Committee Reductions for Fiscal Year 2016” on OMB’s website for
more information: http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative reports/se-

questration.


http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration
http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/legislative_reports/sequestration

OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N VIN V/IN V/IN g0+ go+ £10397€)) £11IMDESUON
:f)uISeju] wersord

VIN VIN V/N VIN VN e e s 80+ grgr e VN VN e £1080780) 0SUAJO-UON
VIN VN V/N VIN VN e e s T'0+ z0+ VN WIN s £1080780) 0SURJO(
V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/IN 9yet+r o e L1039 £31MIISUON
V/IN V/IN VIN V/IN V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N 0L+ o Kr03a3e]) LyLmosg

:sjuewaanbay AousSrewy
VIN VIN VIN VIN VN e e e e 6FI+ 6+ Go+ VN VN e £1080780) 0SUAJO-UON
VIN VN V/N VIN VN e s g8+ GF9+  FG8F VN VN s £1080380) osuaya(]
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N L'86+  G'9gl+ Kro03eye)) LyLmosg

LOMD/OD0

'VOAAdd 3O (3)(4) 1S Uonods 0y juensand sjuounsnipe pajoeuy

<\Z <\Z <\Z <\Z <\Z .................................... m.NNl O.mN+ <\Z <\Z <\Z <\z .................... NA.HOW@GNO wmqm.wwmlaoz
VIN VIN V/N VIN VN e e e 63—  0CZ+ VN VIN VN VN s £1080380) oSUBJR(
'Vdd 9103 Jo (B)T0T uorjoos 03 juensind sjusunsnlpy
V/N V/N V/IN V/N W/N e e 9' 00— o+ V/N VN e %&OM@GNO 9SURJO([-UON
V/N V/N V/IN V/N W/NL e e L~ g+ V/N YN e %MOMQQNO asuejo(]
'vdad €103 Jo (B)TQT uorjoes 03 quensand sjueursnlpy
<\Z <\Z 4\2 <\Z {\z ............................................. ggg— v 99¢— <\Z <\Z .................... %.HOM@H.NO @mqw.wwmuﬁ.uz
VIN VN VN VIN VN e e Geg— e 625~ VN VN s £1080780) OSTRJO(

:JUSUISDIOJUR] UOTIONPAY JIOTA(] UO 99)3TUIWO)) I9[dS JUIOPL

0y~ 0'T0S— V/N = A108078)) 9SUJO(J-UON
05— 0'9%9— VN e £1080380) oSUBJR(
 A103073B)) AJLINDSSUON

V/N V/N V/N V/N VN e e e e e e
V/N V/N V/N V/N VN e
VIN V/IN VIN V/IN V/N VIN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N VIN V/IN V/N 0'6ge+ T
V/IN V/IN VIN V/IN V/N VIN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN VIN V/IN V/N 0p89+ £103098)) £Y1IMd9g
'VALV J0 (P)T06 U0r309s 03 guensand sjrwiy 03 syueunsnipy

V/IN V/N V/N V/N V/N 0°06G+ 0'8LS+ 07996+ 0'€g9+ O0'I¥Sg+ 0089+ 0039+ 0°0TS+ 0T0S+ V/N o e £1039780) 9SULJO(T-UON
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N 0¥¥9+ 0069+ 0919+ 0°€09+ 0069+ 0°LLG+ 0999+ 099G+ 09yg+ V/N o £103978)) 9sURJA(
V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/IN 0'%€3'T— 0'80%°T— 0'28T ‘T~ 0'9ST‘T- 0'TET‘T- 0°'L0T ‘T~ 0'980°T— 0'990T— V/N V/IN o £1039780) AreuonjeIsI(q
V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/N 0 T9g— o L1039 £J1IMIISUON
VIN V/N V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/N 0°989— o £103978)) LYLMO9G
WOaAdd Jo VIGg uoroas 03 juensind S)TUI] JO UOT)TUYOPOY
V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN 0%€2‘T 0'803'T 0GSTT 0'9STT OTEI'T 0LOTT 0980T 0990°T V/N A7\ S £10307e)) AreuonadsIq
V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/N V/N 0'T9€¢  0'69c T K039 £LIMIISUON
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N 0989 0%89 L1039 LyLmoag

{1108 J0 39V [013u0)) 198png 243 Jo | ALY, UI 398 syrur] [eurSLiQ

9¢0¢ G60g ¥60¢ €606 ¢60% 1203 030g 6102 8108 LT0G 910¢ G108 Y108 €108 G103

(sIe[[op Jo SUoI[[iq Ul AJLIoyjne 193pnq ATRUOTISIISI(])
LHOANI L1066 HHL NI SLINI'T AdSOdOdd S(INHAISHAId HHL ANV
SLINI'T ONIAONHdS AGVNOILLAIOISIA OL SHONVHD 40 MHIAHHAO ‘I °IqEL



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

1+ 1+ 0%+ 6’1+ 6T+ I+ T+ 6T+ 6T+ 0g+ e e e <\Z <\z .................... %homwaﬁo Owgw.w@ﬁ_”:ﬁoz
:f)urSeju] wrerdord
............................................. 0TI+ 0TI+ 0TI+ 0TI+ 6T+ V/N V/N %&OM@H.&O 9SURJO([-UON
................................................................................. w.wm+ EEETETTrR cessssene sesessnne <\Z <\z DR L LT R PP PPy \AMOW@Q“O @WAH@.WQQ
LOMD/OD0
VOaddd 3o (3)(q)1¢g uoroos o} juensand syuoursnfpe pajedonuy
P+ 7T+ e+ T+ e+ oI+ oI+ T+ oI+ T e e e V/N VN e %&OM@H.&O 9SURJO([-UON
{IOLI9)U] PUR 9IN}MILISY 0] sjueurisnipe uorssoxddns aIgpiim moN
A s s 3T+ 1°g+ 0°g+ LT+ e+ 60+ GO+ e e e V/N VN e %&OM@H.&O 9SURJO([-UON
:QYT pue ) IoqerT 10} sjusunisnipe LjuiSejur wrerdord moN
eT— o1 7 T- 31— ZT- T I— 71— I'1— L= e <\Z <\Z .................... %.HOW@G.NO quw.wwmuﬁ.uz
189500 110ddng JorIIUO)) JO UOT)RIYISSB[ODY
70— 70— 70— 70— 70— 70— 70— 70— A e <\Z <\Z .................... %.HOW@G.NO wmqw.wwmuﬁOz
:durpuny £jrrdejur wrersord Joqer] 9se(q JO UOT)ONPaYy
eg— 7G— 1 0°g— 69— 8P— Ly~ 99— G- [ 20 o L iy <\Z <\Z .................... %HOW@GNO QWQQMOAH:QOZ
:SJUN0J0R UOIJBIIOdSURL], 90BLING JO UOT)RIYISSB[IdY
0°0¥9+ 0°L29+ OFI9+ 0309+ 0068+ L6— e7l— y'g— G — e e <\Z <\z .................... %MOWQGNO wmqwmwmuﬁoz
Oﬂb@.‘. OH@@.T Owﬂw.‘. O@M@.T OﬁwaJr b®N| MHM| ﬂMN| mw.—”| .................................... <\z <\Z ............................ \A.HO.W@&NO @mgw_wwg
‘9¢0¢ 0} SHUWI] puolxe pue asiAsy
:sjesodoag 108png moN
1198png L10g 2Y?) Ul SHWITT AI1eU01}dJdSI(] 0} saSuey)) pasodoad s,juapisaag
VIN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN 006 08LG 099¢ 0'€¢s ¢8I 0¢€¥S TI¥IS 8708 VIN V/IN o £10397e)) 9susye(J-UON
V/IN V/N VIN V/IN V/IN 0¥¥P9 00€9 0919 0€09 TTSS 6909 6989 €909 V/N V/IN - £103978]) 9sURIR(
V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/N V/N V/IN V/IN o £10307) Areuonadsiq
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N T'y6€  G'€9e T K10397]) £LIMdASUON
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN G'T08  6°9I8 e L1039 LyLmosg
:ja0doy MI1AdIJ FINQ 2Y? Ul papn[ou] S)TWIT PISIAdY
V/N V/N V/N V/N W/N et e GO+ e e V/N VN e %&OM@H.&O 9SURJO([-UON
<\Z <\Z <\z <\Z <\z ...................................................... o.o+ N.O-T <\Z <\z ............................ \AMOW@P“O QWQO.W@Q
‘€TT-FTT PUB ‘GEZ—CTT ‘9L—E€TT SMEBT dI[qnd Jo /, U01}o9s 0 Juensand syusunisnlpy
<\Z <\z <\Z <\Z <\Z ............................................. 1L+ Lg+ 9'g+ <\Z <\z .................... %MOW@GNO mwgw.wwmuﬁcz
V/IN V/IN VIN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN VIN T T'y+ L1039 £31IMO3SUON
V/IN V/IN VIN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN V/N V/IN V/N V/IN V/IN V/N 8 TI1+ 9+ e £103978)) LYLMI9G
: Jo1[y J03sesIq
<\Z <\Z <\z <\Z <\z ............................................. m.ﬁn—- m.H-T m.o-.r <\Z <\z .................... %.HO.W@G.NO quw,wwm_ﬂlgoz
96032 G308 ¥60% €20¢8 3303 1208 0202 6102 810% L10% 91032 G108 Y102 €102 ¢10g

(sIe[[op Jo SUOI[[Iq Ul AJLIoyIne 393pnq ATRUOTISIISI(])
ponunuon)—1aNdNd L10¢ HH.L NI SLINI'T d4S0d0dd SJINHAISHId HH.L
ANV SLINI'T ONIANHdS AGVNOLLIHISIA OL SHONVHD 40 MHIAHHAO T °I98L



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

a[qeorddy 10N = V/N

0689 09%9 0€19 07109 1689 €069 FGLG TOLS L09S 968 0€rs T¥FIS 8%09 VN VN £103978) 9SURJP(-UON
0¥L9 0T99 08%9 09€9 0F%39 €FI9 L'86S 9365 G¥8G 6609 6909 698G €909 VN VN s £10307e)) 9susje(q
VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN o £x03978]) Areuorasiq
VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN T¥6g ggog e A10307e)) AumdesuoN
VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN VN G108 6918 e £103072)) AY1IMd0g
1e3png L7103 243 ut syrur] pasodoad sjuspisaid

................................................................................. 69+ <\Z <\Z %.MO.W@H.NO Qmﬁw.wwmuﬁoz

. Jorey J931Sesi(J

930z G20%  ¥20%  €20%  ¢g0%  130%  030¢  610¢  8I0%  LT10Z 9103  S10¢  ¥I0¢  €10%  GL0%

(STe[[op JO SUOI[[Iq Ul £JLIoyIne jo3pnq AIBUO0T)SIISI(])
ponunuon)—1aNdNd L10¢ HH.L NI SLINI'T d4S0d0dd SJINHAISHId HH.L
ANV SLINI'T ONIANHdS AGVNOLLIHISIA OL SHONVHD 40 MHIAHHAO T °I98L



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

Table 2. PREVIEW REPORT DISCRETIONARY
SPENDING LIMITS UNDER CURRENT LAW

(Discretionary budget authority in millions of dollars)

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
DEFENSE (OR “REVISED SECURITY”) CATEGORY
2016 Final Sequestration Report Spending Limit ........... 606,891 551,068 603,000 616,000 630,000 644,000
No changes
2017 Preview Report Spending Limit......c.ccoccoceioinennne. 606,891 551,068 603,000 616,000 630,000 644,000
NON-DEFENSE (OR “REVISED NONSECURITY”) CATEGORY
2016 Final Sequestration Report Spending Limit ........... 542,982 518,531 553,000 566,000 578,000 590,000
No changes
2017 Preview Report Spending Limit......c.ccoceniiioenencnnes 542,982 518,531 553,000 566,000 578,000 590,000
TOTAL DISCRETIONARY SPENDING
2016 Budget Preview Report,
Total Discretionary Spending .........cccccceceeveeereneneeenne 1,016,582 1,131,000 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000
2016 Final Sequestration Report,
Discretionary Spending ......c..cccoeeeveeieineneneneneeenne 1,149,873 1,069,599 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000
2017 Budget Preview Report,
Total Discretionary Spending .........c..cccceceeeveveenuennne 1,149,873 1,069,599 1,156,000 1,182,000 1,208,000 1,234,000

Current Law Adjustments to
Discretionary Limits

BBEDCA permits certain adjustments to the discre-
tionary limits. Section 251(b)(1) allows for adjustments
due to changes in concepts and definitions in this re-
port, after consultation with the Congressional Budget
Office and the congressional Budget Committees.
Section 251(b)(2) also authorizes certain adjustments
after the enactment of appropriations. At this time,
OMB includes no change to the caps for concepts and
definitions or adjustments pursuant to section 251(b)
(2). Pursuant to section 251A of BBEDCA, reductions
would have been required to the 2017 discretionary
spending limits. However, the 2015 BBA cancelled
these reductions and set revised caps for 2017 with
$551.1 billion for the defense category and $518.5 bil-
lion for the non-defense category. OMB set the 2017
caps to these levels in its Final Sequestration Report
for 2016 and they remain as the respective current law
caps in Table 2. OMB will be required to implement
reductions to the discretionary caps when it issues
preview reports for future years unless legislation
is enacted to cancel the Joint Committee reductions.

However, as discussed above, since those reductions
are not required at this time and will need to be recal-
culated based on the estimates of direct spending pro-
grams in future President’s Budgets, the discretionary
defense and non-defense limits for 2018 through 2021
remain unadjusted at this point.

Proposed Changes to the
Discretionary Limits

In October 2015, the President worked with con-
gressional leaders from both parties to secure anoth-
er two-year budget agreement: the 2015 BBA. Like
its predecessor (the 2013 BBA), this agreement rep-
resented continued progress in moving away from
manufactured crises and austerity budgeting by re-
placing a portion of harmful Joint Committee reduc-
tions with a smarter mix of revenues and spending
reforms, including a number of reforms proposed in
previous President’s Budgets, and investing equally
in the economy and national security. However, not
fully replacing the cap reductions in 2017 has its con-
sequences, including hindering the ability to make



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

needed investments in research and development. In
addition, the return of Joint Committee reductions in
2018 will further threaten the ability to provide suf-
ficient resources for national security, domestic in-
vestments, and core Government functions that are
required to ensure the Nation is achieving its full po-
tential in a growing economy. The President’s 2017
Budget confronts these challenges and builds on the
progress made with the recent budget agreements by
including several proposals to revise the discretionary
caps, which are all reflected in Table 3.

The President’s 2017 Budget adheres to the defense
and non-defense spending limits enacted in the 2015
BBA. After 2017, the Budget once again proposes to
replace the Joint Committee reductions with balanced
deficit reduction and restore discretionary spending to
levels that would continue to support economic growth,
opportunity, and safety and security. These additional
discretionary resources will be offset by cutting inef-
ficient spending and closing tax loopholes. In addition
to cancelling the 2017 mandatory sequestration order
and replacing the automatic mandatory reductions
required in future years, the 2017 Budget adjusts up-
ward the 2018 through 2021 defense and non-defense
caps from where they otherwise would be under Joint
Committee reductions. The outyear cap increases—
which are shown as reductions to the preview report
spending limits since, as described above, those lim-
its have yet to be reduced pursuant to section 251A of
BBEDCA—will provide modest growth for discretion-
ary investments. The Budget provides comparable in-
creases to the defense and non-defense caps, and ex-
tends both caps to 2026. Ending the Joint Committee
reductions will allow investments to go forward that
will strengthen the economy and drive growth and op-
portunity by improving the education and skills of the
U.S. workforce, accelerating scientific discovery, and
creating jobs through pro-work, pro-family initiatives.
Ending these reductions is also necessary to address
critical national security priorities and fund our na-
tional defense in a fiscally responsible manner.

The President’s Budget also includes proposed
changes in concepts and definitions that would reclas-
sify as mandatory, as part of a clean transportation
plan authorization proposal, certain surface trans-
portation accounts that are currently funded as dis-
cretionary from the General Fund. This reclassifica-

tion is set to begin at the start of 2017. In addition,
the Budget proposes to reclassify as mandatory three
more programs beginning in 2018. These reclassifica-
tions include Contract Support Costs in the Bureau
of Indian Affairs and the Indian Health Service as
well as unemployment insurance and reemployment
services in the Department of Labor. These proposed
changes are included on Table 3 and are discussed
more fully in the “Budgetary Treatment of Surface
Transportation Infrastructure Funding,” “Contract
Support Costs,” and “Program Integrity Funding” sec-
tions of the Budget Process chapter in the Analytical
Perspectives volume of the President’s 2017 Budget.

Anticipated Current Law Adjustments
Pursuant to BBEDCA

Section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA allows for adjustment
of the discretionary caps, provided that certain condi-
tions are met and/or specific designations are provided.
Several proposals included in the Budget, if enacted,
would trigger these adjustments to the discretionary
caps. These anticipated adjustments, shown in Table
3, include the following:

Emergency Requirement and Quverseas Contingency
Operations/Global War on Terrorism (OCO/GWOT)
Appropriations.—These adjustments are authorized
by section 251(b)(2)(A) of BBEDCA and include fund-
ing for amounts that the Congress designates in law
and the President subsequently so designates as being
either an emergency requirement or for OCO/GWOT
activities on an account-by-account basis. In 2016,
a combined $785 million was enacted as emergency
requirements with $700 million provided for urgent
wildland fire suppression activities in Public Law
114-53, the Continuing Appropriations Act, 2016 and
$85 million provided in Division K (State and Foreign
Operations) of Public Law 114-113, the Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 2016 (2016 CAA), for an increase
in the United States Quota in the International
Monetary Fund (IMF) combined with a permanent re-
scission from the United States participation in the
New Arrangements to Borrow of the IMF. As required
by the 2016 CAA, OMB estimates for the IMF pro-
visions were made on a present value basis with an
adjustment for market risk. In 2017, the President’s
Budget includes a transfer of emergency balances to
the Community Planning and Development account in



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

a[qeorddy 10N = V/N

TOO'CTET $I0°L8T'T 930°T9G'T 6€0°LEG'T 8S0°CTIG T 90S 705 T 660 FLIT TELGITT GOZ'SHI‘T €8F'6FT'T EL8'6FTT " Surpuadg Areuon}as1(] (890, ‘pasodoid jo3png L1035
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN 0007€2°T 000°80Z°T 000°G8T‘T 000°9ST‘T 66G'690°T ELSGFTT " Burpuadg Areuorjordsi( 130, ‘podey mo1adld L1037
V/N V/N V/N V/N V/IN 000%€3T 000805°T 000Z8TT 0009ST‘T 665°690°T €L8°6F1°‘T " Surpuadg Areuorjososi( 830, ‘podoy uoryeriseanbag 9107 [euL]

ONIANHdS AYVNOLLHYDSIA TV.LOL

Hooﬁmmmw ﬁﬂonwﬂw @NORMHQ @MOTHO@ wmonmwm thNAOQm wwmnmbm @HHRON.@ @MN\O@W mmmﬁmmm Nwthﬁm ................................................................ a—EﬁH WQA@QQQW @@mOQO.MAM
GYL'G+  6T9°G+ 86FG+  €8E'GH  TLG'GH  9L0'9T+ €99°GT+ BSE'GT+ 666FI+ Gopigot v e sjuswsnlpy esusje-uoN payedpnuy Teioiqng
O@”aHnT NmmaHnT mNm.HnT oomh.ﬂn*l waanT mwmaHnT mNNaHnT HON.H:T N;N-Hu.ﬂl*\ meanT .................................................................................... HHOMWW@.MQQH#@

AIYP[IA JIOLISJU] PUR 9ININOLISY 10] syusurjsnlpe pesodorg

.......................................................................................... mm+ EETRTT PRI D L LT R P T PP P PP PP PR PR \AHM.H.W@#QH S.N.Hmo.ﬂﬁﬂ
soueansuy JuswAodwau ) 10y syueurisnipe pesodoig

bMNhNIT HAHNaN+ meuN+ O@ﬁleT HﬂHnNAT NﬁOanT bwwuﬁ+ Oomrﬁl—l wmml—l wﬁmlT ........................................................................... %“M-HM@#HHH HHH.N.H:WO-M&
90IATeG NUSARY [RUISU] 10} sjusurisnipe pasodoig

8980+ * Joley Jeisesi( o) vOAHdd
Jo AQXNXO_VHmN uorjoeg 0} juensind sjueurisnipe pejednijuy

919+ 065+ G9G+ e+ 8T¢+ 967+ GLY+ Yav+ yev+ yiy+ o OVUIDH 10] VOAHEd JO LOMD/OD0 103 VvOdHdd
JO (D)(3)(q)Tgg uoroeg 03 juensind sjusursnlpe pajedoyuy

momAHIT wwwnﬂ+ mN¢AH+ NwmnHIT .menﬂlT NomnHIT momnﬂ+ olﬂwn.ﬂn—- Nwﬁn.ﬂnT wwmAHAT ........................................................................... ngMpwﬂHﬁa.ﬂwamﬂv@‘m

puE YD 10§ VOAHAI JO LOMD/0D0 10F vOAHLdd JO
(2)(2)(Q) 1G5 uonddg 0} Juensind syuswisnlpe pajednpyuy

.................................................. N-wmao.ﬂnT bwmao.ﬂn*l hwmho.ﬁnT wwmuOHnT wmwnw.ﬂnT sessssaane seees EOBU\OOO .HO-W <Oh—”mmm-wo Eogo\ooo .NO.% <0Qmmm
30 (V)(3)(@)TGg uonoag 03 juensind syusunsn(pe payedpyuy

:10dey uorjeIjsenbag [eul] oY) 10] sjuew)snipy asusjo-uoN pasodoid pue pajednniuy

@@NAH| O@NnH| @WNTH| HHNTH| ww.ﬂ“‘—“| ﬁ®H5H| H¢H5H| ONHTH| N‘QOTH| .............................................................................. $9500 Phoggzm 10RIJU0D _wO
UOT}BOISSB[I9 10} suorIuyap pue sydeouod ur agueyd pasodorg

Ow‘—”| N.N\H| MDH| Obﬂ| ®©ﬁ| Mw@H| O®H| bm‘_ﬂ| ﬁmdﬂ| ..................................................................... %QA.H.WOQQH EN.HWO.HQ HD .HOQNWH MO
UOT)BIYISSB[0a. 10] suonjtuyep pue sydeouoo ut adueyo pasodoid

GLE'G~  89T°9—  €90°G— €96V~ BI8F—  S9LF—  699%— PLGT— I8FF—  T0¥Yp— v e SjunoddE uoljellodsuely, 90gjIng punj [e1ousd jo
UOTIROYISSBIIA.I J0] sUorTuyep pue s3deoucd ut ogueyd pasodord

000°0%9+ 000°Lg9+ 000719+ 000309+ 000065+ 6€L6~  LTEGI— G8E'G— TESGT— "9g0g 07 Pusjxs pue sded 1g0g-810g 9S1A0Y
V/N V/IN V/IN V/IN V/IN 000°06G 000°8LS 000°99S 000°€SGS TEG'BTG @8GGHG e Jtwr] Surpuadg j10dey matadId LT03
AHOOHLV) ((ALTHNDHASNON THSIAHY 40) HSNHAHA-NON

0007L9 000°T99 000°8%9 000°9€9 000739 T9Z¥I9 €L9°86S ST9G6S 697 ¥8G 898°609 T168°909 g surpuadg pasodoid

.......................................................................................... OowuwmnT cessssaaes eesseeeseccteteassasttsetttttttttattasstsssrstnnnannnnn BOBU\OOO .HO-% <Oﬁ—”mmm

30 (V)(3)(Q)193 Uonoeg 03 juensind syueunsnlpe pajednnuy
000FL9+ 000°TI9+ 000°8F9+ 000°9E9+ 00079+ 6ELGT— LEETE~ GBE'EG— TEGQI— ~orr v s 9507 0} pue)xe pue sdeo T70z-810g dS1A0Y
VN VN VN VN VN 000%%9 000069 000°9T9 000°€09 890TGG TEEQQQY i yrur Surpuadg j0dey Me1Ad1d LT0Z

AHOOHLV) (ALTHNIHS TASIAHY» HO) HSNHAHA

920¢ G203 ¥20% £30¢% [44u14 1202 020% 6102 8102 L10g% 9102

(STe[[op JO SUOI[[IW UT AJLIOYINE 303pnN(q AIBUOI)aIISI(])

SLINI'T ONIANHdS AHVNOLLAIOSIA HH.L O.L SHONVHD d4SOdO0dd ‘€ 2198L



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

the Department of Housing and Urban Development
and a repurposing of emergency balances in the
Department of State for malaria control. In both cas-
es, the Budget language includes the appropriate re-
designation of the balances as an emergency require-
ment. However, the Budget does not propose any net
new emergency funding for 2017.

Appropriations for 2016 for the Defense, Homeland
Security, and State and Foreign Operations subcom-
mittees, provided a total of $73,686 million (including
rescissions) for OCO/GWOT purposes for 2016. This
adjustment was made in OMB’s Final Sequestration
Report for 2016. For 2017, the President’s Budget
abides by the agreement in the 2015 BBA by provid-
ing a total of $73,693 million for OCO/GWOT activi-
ties with $58,798 million for defense programs and
$14,895 million for international programs®. The
Budget also displays a cap adjustment of nearly $11.0
billion for OCO/GWOT activities for each year in 2018
through 2021. The placeholder amounts continue to
reflect a total OCO budget authority cap from 2013 to
2021 of $450 billion, in line with previous years’ policy,
but do not reflect any specific decisions or assumptions
about OCO funding in any particular year. The DOD
OCO/GWOT amounts are allocated to the defense cat-
egory in Table 3, while the international and outyear
placeholder amounts are allocated to the non-defense
category.

Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs) and
Redeterminations.—Section 251(b)(2)(B) of BBEDCA
authorizes an adjustment of the caps by the amounts
appropriated for CDRs and redeterminations in the
Social Security Administration (SSA). The maximum
cap adjustment in each year is specified in BBEDCA
and becomes available only if a base level, before the
adjustment, of $273 million is provided for these pur-
poses in the appropriations bill. The intent of this
adjustment is to ensure sufficient resources for SSA
to reduce improper payments and achieve savings in
mandatory spending totaling tens of billions of dollars
over the next 10 years, and additional savings in the
outyears. The 2016 CAA provided $1,153 million as a
cap adjustment—$30 million more than was provided

3 The 2017 OCO/GWOT amounts recorded on Table 3 are $2 mil-
lion higher for defense programs and $1 million lower for interna-
tional programs due to account-by-account rounding in whole mil-
lions.

10

in 2015, but $13 million below the allowable adjust-
ment specified for 2016 in BBEDCA. This adjustment
was made in OMB’s Final Sequestration Report for
2016. The adjustment for CDRs and redetermina-
tions was fully funded in the appropriations process
for both 2014 and 2015 and nearly fully funded in
2016. In addition, the 2015 BBA provided a net in-
crease of $484 million to the authorized BBEDCA lev-
els over the 2017 through 2021 period for CDRs and
redeterminations with $237 million of that increase
provided for 2017. This increase to the authorized
levels is meant to expand the use of funds to include
Cooperative Disability Investigations, as well as spe-
cial attorneys for fraud prosecutions. Accordingly, the
2017 Budget provides both the base funding level of
$273 million and the cap adjustment level specified in
BBEDCA of $1,546 million through discretionary ap-
propriations in 2017. The $1,546 million adjustment
is displayed in 2017 as an anticipated adjustment to
the non-defense category in Table 3 with cap adjust-
ments aligned with the authorized levels in BBEDCA
included for each year thereafter. The increased fund-
ing in the 2015 BBA, if fully provided in the appropria-
tions process, is estimated to eliminate SSA’s backlog
of CDRs by the end of 2019. The Budget continues
the cap adjustment for SSA program integrity through
2026, in order to avoid developing a backlog of reviews
during the budget window. The “Program Integrity
Funding” discussion in the President’s Budget Reform
Proposals section of the Budget Process chapter in the
Analytical Perspectives volume of the 2017 Budget pro-
vides a complete description of this and other program
integrity efforts along with OMB’s methodology in de-
termining their effectiveness.

Health Care Fraud and Abuse Control (HCFAC).—
Section 251(b)(2)(C) of BBEDCA authorizes adjust-
ment of the caps by amounts appropriated for HCFAC
activities. The maximum HCFAC cap adjustment in
each year is specified in BBEDCA and becomes avail-
able only if a base level of $311 million for these pur-
poses is provided in the appropriations bill before the
adjustment. In the 2016 CAA, the base $311 mil-
lion level and the cap adjustment level of $370 mil-
lion were provided—$9 million more than was pro-
vided in 2015, but $25 million below the maximum
allowable adjustment permitted by BBEDCA. OMB’s
Final Sequestration Report for 2016 included the ad-
justment of $370 million for this funding. The 2017



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

Budget fully funds the base amount for this program
and includes the full cap adjustment of $414 million
permitted by BBEDCA for 2017 with cap adjustments
aligned with BBEDCA shown for each year thereafter.
The “Program Integrity Funding” discussion in the
President’s Budget Reform Proposals section of the
Budget Process chapter in the Analytical Perspectives
volume of the 2017 Budget provides a complete de-
scription of this and other program integrity efforts
and OMB’s methodology in determining their effec-
tiveness.

Disaster Funding.—Section 251(b)(2)(D) of BBEDCA
authorizes an adjustment to the caps for appropria-
tions that are designated by the Congress as being for
“disaster relief,” which is defined as activities carried
out pursuant to a determination under section 102(2)
ofthe Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency
Assistance Act (42 U.S.C. 5122(2)). BBEDCA sets a
limit for the adjustment equal to the total of the aver-
age funding provided for disaster relief over the previ-
ous 10 years (excluding the highest and lowest years),
plus any portion of the allowable adjustment (funding
ceiling) for the previous year that was not appropriat-
ed (excluding the portion of the previous year’s ceiling
that was itself due to any unused amount from the year
before). For the 2016 adjustment, OMB determined a
preview estimate of $14,125 million. In the 2016 CAA,
the Congress provided total appropriations of $7,143
million, with $6,713 million for the Federal Emergency
Management Agency’s (FEMA’s) Disaster Relief Fund
(DRF) account; $130 million for the Department of
Agriculture’s Emergency Forest Restoration Program,
Emergency Conservation Program, and Watershed
and Flood Prevention Operations accounts; and $300
million for the Department of Housing and Urban
Development’s Community Development Fund.
OMB’s Final Sequestration Report for 2016 allocated
these combined adjustments to the non-defense cat-
egory. The amounts provided for 2016 are $6,982 mil-
lion below the allowable adjustment. However, pur-
suant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i)(II) of BBEDCA, any
unused carryover from 2015 ($5,384 million) cannot
carry forward into the calculation of the 2017 preview
estimate. As a result, only $1,598 million of this to-
tal underage will carry forward into the calculation of
the 2017 preview adjustment in OMB’s August 2016
Sequestration Update Report for Fiscal Year 2017 if
no further appropriations are provided in 2016 that

are designated for disaster relief. The 2017 Budget
requests $6,868 million in funding in two accounts
to be designated for disaster relief by the Congress:
$6,709 million in FEMA’s DRF to cover the costs of
Presidentially-declared major disasters, including
identified costs for previously declared catastrophic
events and the predictable annual cost of non-cat-
astrophic events expected to obligate in 2017, and
$159 million in the Small Business Administration’s
Disaster Loans Program Account for administra-
tive expenses. Both of these amounts are shown on
Table 3 as an anticipated cap adjustment to the non-
defense category. See “Disaster Relief Funding” in the
President’s Budget Reform Proposals section of the
Budget Process chapter in the Analytical Perspectives
volume of the 2017 Budget for a full description of this
adjustment and the Administration’s 2017 request.

New Cap Adjustment Proposals

Program Integrity.—In addition to the adjustments
discussed above, the 2017 Budget proposes to amend
section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA by adding two new dis-
cretionary cap adjustments related to program in-
tegrity efforts. These new adjustments are for tax
enforcement, including tax compliance to address the
Federal tax gap, via the Internal Revenue Service’s
(IRS) Enforcement and Operations Support accounts
and the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau
(TTB), and for in-person reemployment and eligibil-
ity assessments, unemployment insurance improper
payment reviews, and reemployment services by the
Department of Labor. The adjustments would be per-
mitted if the underlying appropriations bill provides
a base level of funding for these activities. These new
adjustments total $514 million for IRS and TTB and
$35 million for Labor in 2017 and are included in
Table 3 as proposed adjustments to the non-defense
limits in all years. As noted above, the base for the
Labor program is proposed to be reclassified as man-
datory starting in 2018, therefore, this cap adjustment
is for 2017 only. For more information on these new
adjustments, see the “Program Integrity Funding” sec-
tion of the Budget Process chapter of the Analytical
Perspectives volume of the 2017 Budget.

Wildfire Suppression Operations.—The 2017 Budget

also proposes to amend section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA
by adding a new discretionary cap adjustment for

11



OMB SEQUESTRATION PREVIEW REPORT FOR FY 2017

wildfire suppression operations at the Departments of
Agriculture and of the Interior. The proposal allows
for a maximum permissible adjustment of $1.4 billion
in 2017 that increases to $2.7 billion by 2023 and re-
mains at that level thereafter. The adjustment is per-
mitted if the underlying appropriations bill provides
a base funding level equal to 70 percent of the aver-
age costs for wildfire suppression operations over the
previous 10 years to ensure that the cap adjustment
is only used for the most severe fire activity, since it
is one percent of fires that cause 30 percent of costs.
The permissible adjustment is a ceiling, not a target.
Moreover, the adjustment would not increase overall
discretionary spending because the existing disaster
relief cap adjustment ceiling would be reduced by the
amount provided for wildfire suppression operations
under the cap adjustment for the preceding fiscal
year. At this time, the Administration is requesting
that only $1.2 billion be funded by the wildfire sup-
pression operations cap adjustment in 2016 ($864
million in Agriculture and $290 million in Interior),
which is shown as a proposed adjustment to the non-
defense limits in all years. If the cap adjustment is
enacted, additional requests might be transmitted at
a later time, as additional information about the se-
verity of the fire season becomes known. For 2018
through 2026, the cap adjustment levels are place-
holders that increase at the policy growth rates in the
President’s Budget. Those amounts will be refined in
subsequent Budgets, as data on the average costs for

12

wildfire suppression are updated annually. For more
information on this new adjustment, see the “Proposed
Adjustment to the Discretionary Spending Limits for
Wildfire Suppression Operations at the Departments
of Agriculture and the Interior” section of the Budget
Process chapter of the Analytical Perspectives volume
of the 2017 Budget.

Decennial Census.—This proposal would amend
section 251(b)(2) of BBEDCA to allow for an adjust-
ment to discretionary spending limits for the cyclical
increase in decennial census operations. The adjust-
ment is designed to provide the Census Bureau with
funding certainty so that investments in cost-sav-
ing technology can be made with confidence, which
would lower the life cycle cost of the 2020 Census
and future decennial censuses while avoiding ei-
ther a large emergency appropriation for a predict-
able funding need in 2020 or unnecessary trade-offs
with other discretionary programs as Census fund-
ing needs squeeze out other discretionary spending.
The 2018 through 2026 caps currently do not reflect
this proposal, therefore, there is no adjustment dis-
played on Table 3. More information on this propos-
al can be found in the “Proposed Adjustment to the
Discretionary Spending Limits for Decennial Census
at the Department of Commerce” section of the
Budget Process chapter of the Analytical Perspectives
volume of the 2017 Budget.



	OMB Sequestration Preview Report to the President and Congress for Fiscal Year 2015
	Transmittal Letter
	I.    INTRODUCTION
	II.    DISCRETIONARY SEQUESTRATION UPDATE REPORT 

